
Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 2,400.00 3,200.00 800.00 33.33%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 120,721.27 132,703.39 11,982.12 9.93%
Certified - General District Administration 231,629.84 248,161.92 16,532.08 7.14%
Certified - School Administration 127,023.00 131,073.73 4,050.73 3.19%
Operation & Maintenance 113,183.98 124,365.42 11,181.44 9.88%
Student Transportation 52,120.00 42,612.50 -9,507.50 -18.24%
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

647,078.09 682,116.96 35,038.87 5.41%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 60,177.30 61,804.70 1,627.40 2.70%
Social Security 47,948.90 50,928.70 2,979.80 6.21%
Other Employee Benefits 41,476.80 44,245.26 2,768.46 6.67%

149,603.00 156,978.66 7,375.66 4.93%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 33,499.29 62,670.34 29,171.05 87.08%
Property Services 1,732,279.18 1,334,149.70 -398,129.48 -22.98%
Other(Except Travel) 294,140.70 317,621.10 23,480.40 7.98%
Travel 6,012.12 7,022.03 1,009.91 16.80%

2,065,931.29 1,721,463.17 -344,468.12 -16.67%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 139,231.84 47,747.20 -91,484.64 -65.71%
Energy 253,605.03 246,727.39 -6,877.64 -2.71%
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 2,909.35 2,866.92 -42.43 -1.46%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 114,540.70 8,095.80 -106,444.90 -92.93%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

510,286.92 305,437.31 -204,849.61 -40.14%
Properties
Land & Improvements 458,812.72 8,700.00 -450,112.72 -98.10%
Buildings 108,488.72 193,149.73 84,661.01 78.04%
Equipment 46,192.22 101,588.81 55,396.59 119.93%
Vehicles 68,463.83 268,535.00 200,071.17 292.23%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

681,957.49 571,973.54 -109,983.95 -16.13%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 15,210.00 14,941.15 -268.85 -1.77%
Interest 38,790.00 110,840.00 72,050.00 185.74%
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 6,656.50 6,925.25 268.75 4.04%
Revaluation Fees 30,751.32 32,068.07 1,316.75 4.28%
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 1,075,000.00 1,080,000.00 5,000.00 0.47%
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,166,407.82 1,244,774.47 78,366.65 6.72%
5,221,264.61 4,682,744.11 -538,520.50 -10.31%

Program 000, Non Categorical
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 2,026,549.72 2,269,874.46 243,324.74 12.01%
Non-Certified - Instructional 281,728.37 211,702.38 -70,025.99 -24.86%
Other Certified - Student Support 56,928.94 91,683.00 34,754.06 61.05%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 48,180.95 37,469.46 -10,711.49 -22.23%
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 64,573.87 82,953.18 18,379.31 28.46%
Operation & Maintenance 104,882.78 114,323.61 9,440.83 9.00%
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

2,582,844.63 2,808,006.09 225,161.46 8.72%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 238,928.07 260,185.81 21,257.74 8.90%
Social Security 184,763.06 200,738.86 15,975.80 8.65%
Other Employee Benefits 403,140.36 409,319.79 6,179.43 1.53%

826,831.49 870,244.46 43,412.97 5.25%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 5,897.27 21,209.91 15,312.64 259.66%

5,897.27 21,209.91 15,312.64 259.66%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 28,841.39 20,805.64 -8,035.75 -27.86%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 2,230.30 7,204.40 4,974.10 223.02%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 3,893.93 659.98 -3,233.95 -83.05%
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 2,139.47 2,139.47 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 1,764.75 1,764.75 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 181,603.31 145,731.52 -35,871.79 -19.75%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 685.00 361.00 -324.00 -47.30%

217,253.93 178,666.76 -38,587.17 -17.76%
Properties
Land & Improvements 7,641.00 0.00 -7,641.00 -100.00%
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 11,854.60 13,143.96 1,289.36 10.88%
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

19,495.60 13,143.96 -6,351.64 -32.58%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 4,126.77 2,274.37 -1,852.40 -44.89%
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 1,400.00 1,316.00 -84.00 -6.00%
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 113,708.64 0.00 -113,708.64 -100.00%
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

119,235.41 3,590.37 -115,645.04 -96.99%
3,771,558.33 3,894,861.55 123,303.22 3.27%

Program 100 & 270's, Regular Programs
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 149,889.12 184,560.54 34,671.42 23.13%
Non-Certified - Instructional 59,927.50 71,168.72 11,241.22 18.76%
Other Certified - Student Support 74,581.64 83,116.70 8,535.06 11.44%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

284,398.26 338,845.96 54,447.70 19.14%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 24,994.62 40,654.08 15,659.46 62.65%
Social Security 15,872.98 21,660.38 5,787.40 36.46%
Other Employee Benefits 22,684.38 39,793.70 17,109.32 75.42%

63,551.98 102,108.16 38,556.18 60.67%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 40,646.53 42,273.65 1,627.12 4.00%
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 196.02 196.02 0.00 %

40,646.53 42,469.67 1,823.14 4.49%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 4,574.45 399.85 -4,174.60 -91.26%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 2,686.81 1,268.40 -1,418.41 -52.79%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

7,261.26 1,668.25 -5,593.01 -77.03%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 1,996.00 0.00 -1,996.00 -100.00%
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,996.00 0.00 -1,996.00 -100.00%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 215.00 215.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 215.00 215.00 0.00 %
397,854.03 485,307.04 87,453.01 21.98%

Program 239 Special Education
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 60,166.08 81,216.35 21,050.27 34.99%
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 240.00 240.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

60,166.08 81,456.35 21,290.27 35.39%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 7,636.04 7,636.04 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 5,892.27 5,892.27 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 13,528.31 13,528.31 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
60,166.08 94,984.66 34,818.58 57.87%

Program 251, Gifted Program
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 252, Advanced Placement
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 143,544.00 137,299.41 -6,244.59 -4.35%
Non-Certified - Instructional 800.00 640.00 -160.00 -20.00%
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

144,344.00 137,939.41 -6,404.59 -4.44%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 13,453.80 13,036.86 -416.94 -3.10%
Social Security 10,847.26 10,317.28 -529.98 -4.89%
Other Employee Benefits 15,074.16 15,198.52 124.36 0.82%

39,375.22 38,552.66 -822.56 -2.09%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 6,009.16 3,766.16 -2,243.00 -37.33%

6,009.16 3,766.16 -2,243.00 -37.33%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 694.95 694.95 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 713.80 3,341.56 2,627.76 368.14%

713.80 4,036.51 3,322.71 465.50%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 1,236.00 2,009.00 773.00 62.54%
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,236.00 2,009.00 773.00 62.54%
191,678.18 186,303.74 -5,374.44 -2.80%

Program 300 Vocational Education
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 198,823.97 207,404.18 8,580.21 4.32%
Non-Certified - Instructional 630.00 80.00 -550.00 -87.30%
Other Certified - Student Support 697.10 0.00 -697.10 -100.00%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

200,151.07 207,484.18 7,333.11 3.66%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 35,100.13 34,601.68 -498.45 -1.42%
Social Security 12,768.30 14,033.92 1,265.62 9.91%
Other Employee Benefits 22,684.38 13,356.36 -9,328.02 -41.12%

70,552.81 61,991.96 -8,560.85 -12.13%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 27,928.61 37,369.30 9,440.69 33.80%
Property Services 0.00 160.00 160.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

27,928.61 37,529.30 9,600.69 34.38%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 2,072.68 2,285.40 212.72 10.26%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 11,568.00 18,187.82 6,619.82 57.23%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

13,640.68 20,473.22 6,832.54 50.09%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 1,220.00 1,700.00 480.00 39.34%
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,220.00 1,700.00 480.00 39.34%
313,493.17 329,178.66 15,685.49 5.00%

Program 400, Except 430, Special Needs 
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 3,697.43 3,042.55 -654.88 -17.71%
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 4,774.38 5,826.66 1,052.28 22.04%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

8,471.81 8,869.21 397.40 4.69%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 260.51 289.01 28.50 10.94%
Social Security 212.17 236.27 24.10 11.36%
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

472.68 525.28 52.60 11.13%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 3,750.00 3,300.00 -450.00 -12.00%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

3,750.00 3,300.00 -450.00 -12.00%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
12,694.49 12,694.49 0.00 0.00%

Program 430, Alternative Education

Oklahoma State Department of Education 12/11/2025 12:18:25 AM
2023 and 2024 -- OCAS -- Expenditure Comparison Report

County:
District: Page: 8MERRITT I002

05 BECKHAM     



Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 500, Continuing Education

Oklahoma State Department of Education 12/11/2025 12:18:25 AM
2023 and 2024 -- OCAS -- Expenditure Comparison Report

County:
District: Page: 9MERRITT I002

05 BECKHAM     



Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 960.20 0.00 -960.20 -100.00%
Resale 116,836.35 98,714.19 -18,122.16 -15.51%
Student and Staff Expenditures 142,590.13 204,430.48 61,840.35 43.37%

260,386.68 303,144.67 42,757.99 16.42%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 2,800.00 1,100.00 -1,700.00 -60.71%
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 850.00 0.00 -850.00 -100.00%
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 1,944.24 0.00 -1,944.24 -100.00%

5,594.24 1,100.00 -4,494.24 -80.34%
265,980.92 304,244.67 38,263.75 14.39%

Program 600 & 900, Community/Extra Curricular
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Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 49,365.80 67,050.81 17,685.01 35.82%
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

49,365.80 67,050.81 17,685.01 35.82%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 29.99 0.00 -29.99 -100.00%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 41,829.92 73,012.00 31,182.08 74.54%
Resale 15,994.14 46,053.81 30,059.67 187.94%
Student and Staff Expenditures 107,936.33 130,419.32 22,482.99 20.83%

165,790.38 249,485.13 83,694.75 50.48%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 3,000.00 0.00 -3,000.00 -100.00%
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 1,800.00 2,900.00 1,100.00 61.11%
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 1,396.22 737.74 -658.48 -47.16%
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

6,196.22 3,637.74 -2,558.48 -41.29%
221,352.40 320,173.68 98,821.28 44.64%

Program 800, Competitive Sports

Oklahoma State Department of Education 12/11/2025 12:18:25 AM
2023 and 2024 -- OCAS -- Expenditure Comparison Report

County:
District: Page: 11MERRITT I002

05 BECKHAM     



Salaries 2023 2024 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 2,582,670.32 2,883,397.49 300,727.17 11.64%
Non-Certified - Instructional 343,085.87 283,831.10 -59,254.77 -17.27%
Other Certified - Student Support 139,382.06 183,826.36 44,444.30 31.89%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 168,902.22 170,172.85 1,270.63 0.75%
Certified - General District Administration 231,629.84 248,161.92 16,532.08 7.14%
Certified - School Administration 191,596.87 214,026.91 22,430.04 11.71%
Operation & Maintenance 218,066.76 238,689.03 20,622.27 9.46%
Student Transportation 52,120.00 42,612.50 -9,507.50 -18.24%
Non-Instructional Services 21,973.43 29,741.75 7,768.32 35.35%
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

3,949,427.37 4,294,459.91 345,032.54 8.74%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 372,914.43 419,173.91 46,259.48 12.40%
Social Security 274,093.75 306,078.43 31,984.68 11.67%
Other Employee Benefits 509,981.42 535,163.69 25,182.27 4.94%

1,156,989.60 1,260,416.03 103,426.43 8.94%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 151,440.23 209,364.10 57,923.87 38.25%
Property Services 1,738,354.32 1,334,589.70 -403,764.62 -23.23%
Other(Except Travel) 294,140.70 317,621.10 23,480.40 7.98%
Travel 18,180.63 32,514.89 14,334.26 78.84%

2,202,115.88 1,894,089.79 -308,026.09 -13.99%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 174,750.35 71,933.04 -102,817.31 -58.84%
Energy 253,605.03 246,727.39 -6,877.64 -2.71%
Food & Milk 341,438.60 379,191.68 37,753.08 11.06%
Books 5,139.65 10,071.32 4,931.67 95.95%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 3,893.93 659.98 -3,233.95 -83.05%
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 2,139.47 2,139.47 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 1,764.75 1,764.75 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 356,938.94 250,433.14 -106,505.80 -29.84%
Resale 132,830.49 144,768.00 11,937.51 8.99%
Student and Staff Expenditures 251,925.26 338,552.36 86,627.10 34.39%

1,520,522.25 1,446,241.13 -74,281.12 -4.89%
Properties
Land & Improvements 466,453.72 8,700.00 -457,753.72 -98.13%
Buildings 108,488.72 193,149.73 84,661.01 78.04%
Equipment 75,972.04 163,506.72 87,534.68 115.22%
Vehicles 68,463.83 268,535.00 200,071.17 292.23%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

719,378.31 633,891.45 -85,486.86 -11.88%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 22,723.89 21,768.02 -955.87 -4.21%
Interest 38,790.00 110,840.00 72,050.00 185.74%
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 9,276.50 9,941.25 664.75 7.17%
Revaluation Fees 30,751.32 32,068.07 1,316.75 4.28%
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 5,800.00 1,100.00 -4,700.00 -81.03%
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 113,708.64 0.00 -113,708.64 -100.00%
Redemption of Principal 1,075,000.00 1,080,000.00 5,000.00 0.47%
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 2,650.00 2,900.00 250.00 9.43%
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 1,396.22 737.74 -658.48 -47.16%
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 1,944.24 0.00 -1,944.24 -100.00%

1,302,040.81 1,259,355.08 -42,685.73 -3.28%
10,850,474.22 10,788,453.39 -62,020.83 -0.57%

Total All Programs

Oklahoma State Department of Education 12/11/2025 12:18:25 AM
2023 and 2024 -- OCAS -- Expenditure Comparison Report

County:
District: Page: 12MERRITT I002

05 BECKHAM     


